CITY OF STILWELL

AGENDA

Regular Meeting – October 5, 2015

Stilwell Community Building – 6th & Poplar

6:00 p.m.

Roll Call Mayor Roedenbeck called the meeting to order at 6:03 p.m. and asked the Clerk-Treasurer to call the roll: Alex Mink – present, Jean Wright – NOT PRESENT, Norman Isaacs – present, J.R. Claphan – present, Jim Spray – present, Mayor Roedenbeck – present, City Attorney Lloyd Cole – present, and City Clerk-Treasurer Shelldon Miggletto – present.  Also in attendance were 19 guests.
Mayors Comments The mayor thanked the department heads for all the hard work they are doing as well as their employees.
Consent Agenda

1. Approval of minutes of Special Meeting September 8, 2015 and Special Meeting September 18, 2015.

2. Approval of requisitions in the sum of $19,566.35.
3. Approval of blanket purchase orders in the sum of $42,650.00. 

4. Approval of payment of claims in the sum of $130,470.50 Fund 10.

5. Approval of payment of claims in the sum of $3,598.12 Fund 17.

6. Approval of payment of claims in the sum of $120,231.25 Fund 20.
7. Approval of payment of claims in the sum of $800.00 Fund 30.

8. Approval of payment of claims in the sum of $1,628.17 Fund 90.

9. Approval of September 2015 payroll in the sum of $218,921.67.
A motion was made by Alex Mink seconded by Norman Isaacs to approve the consent agenda. Jim –yes, Alex – yes, Norman – yes, J.R. –yes 
Regular Agenda

1. Discussion with possible decision to approve right-of-way easement to Ozark Electric Cooperative Corporation for use and benefit of Andre Mattox (new customer) attaching to existing Ozark service pole on property owned by the City of Stilwell north of Adair County Park. City Attorney Lloyd Cole explained that Ozark Electric has an existing electric pole on the city property and that the adjacent land owners were requesting to attach to that pole with an aerial wire over approximately 60’ of the city property. He saw no objections to granting the Right of Way Easement.  A motion was made by Norman Isaacs seconded by Alex Mink to approve the request.  Jim –yes, Alex – yes, Norman – yes, J.R. –yes
2. Discussion with possible decision to accept or reject bids for a 2010 E-450 Ambulance. The bid was opened by Clerk-Treasurer Miggletto and read aloud. The bid was for $5,000.00. Pafford EMS representative Mike Little explained that this was produced by the manufacturer at the end of the company’s existence and that Pafford had put quite a bit of work into it for cabinetry, stripping and some maintenance that was needed.  Miggletto said that the book value for financial reporting (GASB 34) purposes was over $20,000.00.  He said they could take some bonus depreciation but didn’t know if they could get the book value that low.  Mr. Cole said an appraisal should have been conducted to determine fair market value. He said the council may want to determine the value before taking any action. He recommended rejecting the bids and getting an appraisal.  A motion was made by Alex Mink seconded by Norman Isaacs to reject the bid and have the clerk get an appraisal and bring back to the council.  Jim –yes, Alex – yes, Norman – yes, J.R. –yes
3. Discussion with possible decision to approve the purchase of one (1) 2015 Ford Taurus Police Interceptor unit at a cost not to exceed $25,500.00 to be paid from the Capital Improvement Fund. A motion was made by Norman Isaacs seconded by Alex Mink to approve the purchase of $25,500.00 to be paid from the Capital Improvement Fund. Jim –yes, Alex – yes, Norman – yes, J.R. –yes
4. Discussion with possible decision to approve the purchase of up-fit equipment for 2015 Police Interceptor at a cost not to exceed $9,500.00 to be paid from the Capital Improvement Fund.  A motion was made by Norman Isaacs seconded by Jim Spray to approve the purchase of up-fit equipment for the police cruiser at a cost not to exceed $9,500.00 to be paid from the Capital Improvement Fund. Jim –yes, Alex – yes, Norman – yes, J.R. –yes
5. Discussion with possible decision to ratify the change in scope for 2016 REAP grant application from street improvements to fire station # 2. Miggletto explained that the day after the September meeting approving the REAP application for street improvements that he was contacted by EODD regarding an 80/20 grant for fire stations.  They had about $21,700 and offered to couple that amount with REAP 2016 of $25,000 with the stipulation that it be drawn down and spent by April 2016. Miggletto said he spoke with the mayor that day as well as fireman Kevin Stuhmer regarding the change.  The application was due that week and the mayor said he would be in favor of changing the scope to the fire station project. Councilman Isaacs asked if this could go to the police department. Miggletto replied no that the program was for fire protection.  Councilman Spray asked how large the building was going to be. Fire department employee Kevin Stuhmer said it was 86’ x 60’.  Miggletto said that the estimate for the building was around $50,000 and that that fire department has been raising funds and a local foundation had issued a challenge grant up to $50,000 and the city would ask that the EODD funds be considered eligible for matching.  He said if approved the total available funds for the project would be around $100,000. A motion was made by Alex Mink seconded by Jim Spray to ratify the change in scope for REAP 2016 to fire station # 2 project. Jim –yes, Alex – yes, Norman – yes, J.R. –yes
6. Discussion with possible decision to renew insurance coverage with Risk Management in the amount of $4,222.08 – Fire Equipment, Auto Liability and Property Coverage. A motion was made by Alex Mink seconded by Norman Isaacs to approve the renewal of insurance with Risk Management in the amount of $4,222.08. Jim –yes, Alex – yes, Norman – yes, J.R. –yes
7. Discussion with possible decision to approve rough carpentry quote for splash pad improvements in the amount of $6,900.00 to be paid from Capital Improvement Fund.  Miggletto said the only quote was from Ronnie Hale.  A motion was made by Alex Mink seconded by Jim Spray to approve the expenditure for $6,900.00 to Ronnie Hale on the splash pad project. Jim –yes, Alex – yes, Norman – yes, J.R. –yes
8. Discussion with possible decision to approve land owner consent for environmental testing on city owned property west of Adair County Park.  Miggletto explained that the request was for monitoring of ground east of Big B #3 which suffered an underground gas spill.  A motion was made by Alex Mink seconded by Norman Isaacs to approve the consent form. Jim –yes, Alex – yes, Norman – yes, J.R. –yes
9. Discussion with possible decision to amend parks & recreation department budget in the amount of $243,685.00 for splash pad improvements – grant expense. Miggletto explained that this was the total amount not budgeted for FY 2016 which was not spent in the previous year. He said the total budgeted amount had not changed from the original budget and that most of it was grant money that would be reimbursed and this was merely a house keeping action so that the funds could be expended.  A motion was made by Alex Mink seconded by Jim Spray to approve the budget amendment in the amount of $243,685.00. Jim –yes, Alex – yes, Norman – yes, J.R. –yes
10. Discussion with possible decision to amend street department budget in the amount of $225,733.77 - Fund 90 CDBG – grant expense. Miggletto said this was the amount left on the drainage grant project. A portion is the city’s matching contribution and the rest is yet to be drawn down from the grantor.  A motion was made by Jim Spray seconded by Alex Mink to approve the budget amendment in the amount of $225,733.77 Fund 90 CDBG. Jim –yes, Alex – yes, Norman – yes, J.R. –yes
11. Discussion with possible decision regarding a change to the meeting time of the Stilwell City Council to 4:00 p.m. effective January, 2016. Councilman Isaacs asked if this would allow the mayor to attend other meetings.  Mayor Roedenbeck said it would.  Councilman Spray said he didn’t know with some member’s work schedule if this would interfere with the work day.  He also expressed concern about the working public attending meetings.  A motion was made by Norman Isaacs seconded by Alex Mink to approve the time change for meetings effective January, 2016. Jim –no, Alex – yes, Norman – yes, J.R. –yes  MOTION CARRIED
12. Consideration, discussion and possible approval regarding any matter not known about or which could have not reasonably been foreseen prior to the time of posting (Title 25, O.S. Sec. 311).  NONE
Other Business  NONE
Adjournment A motion was made by Alex Mink seconded by Norman Isaacs to adjourn the meeting at 6:24 p.m. Alex – yes, Norman – yes, J.R. – yes, Jim – yes
________________________________
_______________________________

Bill Roedenbeck, Mayor


Shelldon Miggletto, City Clerk/Treasurer
Posted:

Friday, October 2, 2015  3:00 p.m.




Stilwell Community Building, 6th & Poplar



Stilwell City Hall, 503 W. Division

PAGE  
3

